Pg 14 of 26

3

C. Projected December 31, 2012 Balance Sheet and Reorganized TerreStar Corporation Pro
Forma Balance Sheet

The Projected December 31, 2012 Balance Sheet was developed using the TSC Debtors’ actual

unaudited balance sheets through June 30, 2012 and rolled forward to December 31, 2012 based upon
the TSC Debtors’ management’s projected operating results.  On the Effective Date, actual results may
differ due to a variety of factors, including as a result of the risk factors discussed in Article XI of the
Disclosure Statement.

The Reorganized TerreStar Corporation Pro Forma Balance Sheet is based upon the Projected

December 31, 2012 balance sheet adjusted to reflect changes arising from the consummation of the Plan.
In particular, and consistent with the assumptions set forth above, the Reorganized TerreStar
Corporation Pro Forma Balance Sheet assumes the TSC Debtors will have pro forma funded
indebtedness of approximately $[29.4] million consisting of the $[27.5] million Exit Facility and
approximately $1.9 million of New TSC Notes.

11-10612-shl   Doc 569   Filed 08/15/12   Entered 08/15/12 22:30:44   Main Document
   Pg 15 of 26

4

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Unaudited, $ in millions

December 31, 2012
Pro Forma

ASSETS Projected Adjustments Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 0.1$   3.7$
(1)

3.8$

Notes due from TerreStar Networks Inc. including accrued interest 60.0   (60.0)
(2)

-

Intercompany transfers 391.4   (391.4)
(3)

-

Deferred issuance costs towards Bridge Loan 2.9   (2.9)
(4)

-
Other current assets 0.3   -   0.3
Total current assets 454.8   (450.6)   4.2

Deferred tax asset -   -
(5)

-

Intangible assets, net 177.5   (177.5)
(6)

-

Reorganization value in excess of fair value of assets -   199.7
(7)

199.7
Total assets 632.3$   (428.4)$   203.8$

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY

Deferred income taxes 25.8$   (25.8)$
(8)

-$

Bridge Loan, net 4.2   (4.2)
(9)

-

DIP Facility 16.5   (16.5)
(10)

-

Exit Facility -   27.5
(11)

27.5

New TSC Notes -   1.9
(12)

1.9
Total liabilities not subject to compromise 46.5   (17.1)   29.4

Total liabilities subject to compromise 492.8   (492.8)
(13)

-

Total liabilities 539.3   (509.9)   29.4

Total stockholders' equity 92.9   81.5
(14)

174.4

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 632.3$   (428.4)$   203.8$

11-10612-shl   Doc 569   Filed 08/15/12   Entered 08/15/12 22:30:44   Main Document
   Pg 16 of 26

5

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The adjustment of $3.7 million reflects receipt of $27.5 million in proceeds from the Exit
Financing less the payment of the DIP Claims ($16.5 million), Bridge Loan Claims ($4.2 million),
Priority Tax Claims ($0.1 million), Convenience Class Claims ($0.1 million), Blackstone’s
Transaction Fee ($0.45 million), estimated unpaid professional fees accrued through the
Confirmation Date ($1.7 million) and estimated cash due to Jefferies pursuant to a court-approved
settlement ($0.6 million, calculated as $1.0 million less the estimated amount available for payment